the Subscriptions are expected to strengthen the Group’s overall working capital position in

anticipation of the full resumption of production activities at Jiangxi Longtianyong which the

Company currently targets to achieve in the second quarter of 2022.

8

Based on the above and the fact that the Subscription Price was determined primarily with

reference to the prevailing market prices of the Shares, the Directors consider that the terms

of the Subscription Agreements are fair and reasonable, and that the Subscriptions are in the

interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets forth the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of all of the

Subscription Shares, assuming that no new Shares other than the Subscription Shares will be

allotted and issued by the Company in the interim:

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the allotment

and issue of all of the

Subscription Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

shareholding

Mr. Chen Wantian（陳萬天）,
chairman and executive Director(1) 406,772,187 24.98% 406,772,187 20.82%

Mr. Song Guosheng（宋國生）,
executive Director 456,797 0.03% 456,797 0.02%

FIL Limited(2) 129,904,000 7.98% 129,904,000 6.65%

Subscriber I – – 138,414,050 7.08%

Subscriber II 1,667 0.00% 138,415,717 7.08%

Subscriber III – – 48,852,017 2.50%

Other Shareholders 1,091,265,938 67.01% 1,091,265,938 55.85%

Total 1,628,400,589 100% 1,954,080,706 100%

Notes:

1. Mr. Chen Wantian directly holds 1,050,000 Shares, and indirectly through his wholly-owned investment

holding vehicle Rich Union Enterprises Limited holds 405,722,187 Shares.

2. To the knowledge of the Company based on public information, FIL Limited indirectly holds 129,904,000

Shares through various wholly-owned subsidiaries.

9

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBERS

Subscriber I (i.e. Mr. Liu Junjie（劉君杰）) is a PRC national and a jewellery industry

practitioner. He is the sole shareholder of Shanghai Jitian Jewellery Co., Ltd.*（上海集天
珠寶有限公司）, the majority shareholder of Zhejiang Futianyin Culture Development Co.,